marketable equity with the nature held for sale as current financial assets. As a result, the Company has to

reclassify and remeasure other financial assets by restating the financial statements for classification and

measurement of such items into profit or loss to follow the objectives of the company. Therefore, the

Company has restated the financial statements presented for comparative purposes and presented the

consolidated statement of financial position and separate statement of financial position as at January 1,

2020 for comparative information as if the Company had correctly recorded the accounts. The

cumulative effect of such adjustment is presented as a separate item in the statement of changes in

shareholder's equity. The amounts of adjustments that have effect on the items in the statement of

financial position and statement of comprehensive income are as follows:

• Statements of financial position
 Baht

 Consolidated financial statements

 As at December 31, 2020  As at January 1, 2020

 As previously

reported

Adjustment

 increase (decrease)

 As restated

As previously

reported

Adjustment

increase (decrease)

 As restated

Asset

Other current financial asset -  156,910,000  156,910,000  -  56,102,150  56,102,150

Other non-current financial asset 7,900,167,417  (156,910,000)  7,743,257,417  7,360,434,110  (56,102,150)  7,304,331,960

Shareholders' equity

Retained earnings - unappropriated 2,449,130,766  11,749,897  2,460,880,663  2,583,221,873  (3,923,281)  2,579,298,592

Other components of shareholders' equity 1,496,407,944  (11,749,897)  1,484,658,047  1,377,393,221  3,923,281  1,381,316,502

“UNAUDITED”

“REVIEWED”

- 18 -

 Baht

 Separate financial statements

 As at December 31, 2020  As at January 1, 2020

 As previously

reported

Adjustment

 increase (decrease)

 As restated

As previously

reported

Adjustment

increase (decrease)

 As restated

Asset

Other current financial asset -  156,910,000  156,910,000  -  56,102,150  56,102,150

Other non-current financial asset 5,145,443,263  (156,910,000)  4,988,533,263  4,401,296,413  (56,102,150)  4,345,194,263

Shareholders' equity

Retained earnings - unappropriated 980,203,060  11,749,897  991,952,957  1,022,620,856  (3,923,281)  1,018,697,575

Other components of shareholders' equity 738,042,960  (11,749,897)  726,293,063  490,009,847  3,923,281  493,933,128

• Statements of comprehensive income
 Baht

 For the three-month periods ended March 31, 2020

 Consolidated financial statements  Separate financial statements

 As previously

reported

Adjustment

increase (decrease)

 As restated

As previously

reported

Adjustment

increase (decrease)

 As restated

Loss on fair value measurement of financial assets -  (19,501,231)  (19,501,231)  -  (19,501,231)  (19,501,231)

Profit from operating activities 275,004,361  (19,501,231)  255,503,130  353,967,286  (19,501,231)  334,466,055

Profit before income tax expenses 250,224,650  (19,501,231)  230,723,419  323,799,701  (19,501,231)  304,298,470

Income tax expenses 37,533,625  (3,900,246)  33,633,379  8,716,132  (3,900,246)  4,815,886

Profit for the period 212,691,025  (15,600,985)  197,090,040  315,083,569  (15,600,985)  299,482,584

Loss on investment in equity designated at fair value through other

   comprehensive income (654,867,821)  19,501,231  (635,366,590)  (448,215,238)  19,501,231  (428,714,007)

Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified 130,973,564  (3,900,246)  127,073,318  89,643,047  (3,900,246)  85,742,801

Other comprehensive income (loss) for the period, net of income tax (572,096,680)  15,600,985  (556,495,695)  (358,572,191)  15,600,985  (342,971,206)

Profit attributable - Owners of the parent 151,048,058  (15,600,985)  135,447,073  315,083,569  (15,600,985)  299,482,584

Basic earnings per share 0.0114  (0.0012)  0.0102  0.0238  (0.0012)  0.0226

Diluted earnings per share 0.0103  (0.0011)  0.0092  0.0214  (0.0010)  0.0204

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The significant accounting policies used in preparing the interim financial statements are the same

accounting policies used in the preparation of the annual financial statements for the year ended December
31, 2020.

“UNAUDITED”

“REVIEWED”

- 19 -

4.  TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

 The Company had significant business transactions with related parties. Such transactions were

concluded on commercial terms and agreed upon bases which were ordinary course of business and

summarized below:

 Nature of relationships

 Nature of relationships with related parties, whether directly or indirectly are as follows: